
EN INTRODUCTION

This instruction sheet provides you with the information required to 
safely own and operate your Little Giant pump. Retain these instructions 
for future reference.

The Little Giant pump you have purchased is of the highest quality 
workmanship and material, and has been engineered to give you long 
and reliable service. Little Giant pumps are carefully tested, inspected, 
and packaged to ensure safe delivery and operation. Please examine 
your pump carefully to ensure that no damage occurred during 
shipment. If damage has occurred, please contact the place of 
purchase. They will assist you in replacement or repair, if required.

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE 
ATTEMPTING TO INSTALL, OPERATE, OR SERVICE YOUR 
LITTLE GIANT PUMP. KNOW THE PUMP’S APPLICATION, 
LIMITATIONS, AND POTENTIAL HAZARDS. PROTECT YOURSELF 
AND OTHERS BY OBSERVING ALL SAFETY INFORMATION. 
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE INSTRUCTIONS COULD 
RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE!  

SAFETY GUIDELINES

Your pump is an electrical product and caution should be used when 
handling the pool cover pump or its electrical cord. Small children or 
pets may require restraining devices to prevent them from entering 
wet areas surrounding the pump or its power supply connections.

When installing this electrical equipment, basic safety precautions 
should always be followed, including the following:

	 1.	WARNING: To reduce the risk of injury, do not permit children 
to use this product unless they are closely supervised at all 
times. This pump should not be used to drain the pool or spa 
cover if there are people in the water. This pump has been 
investigated for draining swimming pool or spa covers only.

	 2.	WARNING: Risk of electric shock. Connect only to a grounding 
type receptacle protected by a ground-fault circuit interrupter 
(GFCI). Contact a qualified electrician if you cannot verify that 
the receptacle is protected by a GFCI.

	 3.	WARNING: Do not bury cord. Locate cord to minimize contact 
with lawn mowers, hedge trimmers, and other equipment.

	 4.	WARNING: To reduce the risk of electric shock, replace  
pump that has a damaged cord immediately.

	 5.	WARNING: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not use 
extension cord to connect unit to electric supply; provide a 
properly-located outlet.

	 6.	Never pump chemicals or corrosive liquids with this pump. This 
could damage the integrity of the enclosure and cause an electrical 
short. This pump has been evaluated for use with water only.

	 7.	Never pump gasoline or other low flash point fluids with this pump. 
Explosion or fire could result. This pump has been evaluated for use 
with water only.

	 8.	 If service is required, proceed carefully. The pump and surrounding 
areas may be covered with water. Never plug or unplug the device 
while standing in wet or damp surfaces. If necessary, remove 
power at the breaker panel or have certified electrician remove 
power before attempting to service. Serious or fatal shocks could 
result if proper procedures are not followed. 

a)		 Disconnect the power at the main electrical service box by 
switching the appropriate circuit breaker or removing fuse. 
In applications where screw type fuses are used, remove 
only with one hand while other hand or torso are free from 
contact with anything. Do not stand in water and do not 
touch any other conductive surfaces.

b)		 Remove pump cord plug only after the power to the sup-
ply outlet has been removed. See Service Instructions 
before proceeding.

	 9.	Remove pump when conditions will cause water to freeze. 
Freezing water may result in rupture to pump and could result in 
possible electrical short.

	

PUMP SPECIFICATIONS

VOLTS AMPS WATTS
GALLONS PER HOUR

SHUT-OFF
1' 3' 5'

115 1.1 58 500 400 300 8'

INSTALLATION

Do not energize pump (connect to power source) until pump is 
properly located on pool cover.

Be certain electrical outlet to be used meets the requirements of the 
National Electrical code, as well as local electrical codes, including 
grounding and GFCI protection. Also verify that outlet is properly 
sized and located for this pump. Your installation may require a 
certified electrician or plumber. See ELECTRICAL section.

If necessary, check your plumbing codes to verify that final 
installation will be in compliance with their requirements.

	 1.	Remove the pump from the carton and install the hose 
adaptor to the pump discharge.

	 2.	Connect a garden hose to the hose adaptor. The free end of 
the discharge hose must be secured so that it cannot blow 
back onto the pool cover in high wind.

	 3.	Gently lower pump onto the pool cover by holding on to the 
garden hose. Be certain that you do not pull power cord plug 
onto pool cover. Use garden hose to position pump on the pool 
cover. It is recommended that two people position the pump. 
One person should hold onto electrical cord plug while second 
person positions pump at desired location on pool cover. Once in 
position, the pump is ready for testing. See ELECTRICAL section.

NOTE: Become familiar with the SAFETY GUIDELINES. During 
the rainy season, you should check daily to see that your pump is 
functioning properly. Also, if you experience high winds or excessive 
movement of the pool cover, be certain that the power supply cord 
has not been pulled onto the cover and that the pump is still oriented 
with the discharge hose properly positioned. If you plan to be away 
from your pool for extended periods of time, it is recommended that 
a friend or neighbor periodically check your pool cover pump and 
verify that everything is still functioning properly. Be sure to review the 
SAFETY GUIDELINES and ELECTRICAL sections with them!
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ELECTRICAL

	 1.	 This pump is provided with a three-prong grounding plug. 
The third prong grounds the pump and reduces the risk of 
electric shock hazard. Do not remove the third prong from the 
plug or alter the cord in any way. When pump is in operation, 
make sure it is properly connected to a grounded outlet. For 
additional safety, a GFCI device is recommended either at the 
outlet supplying power to the pump or at the circuit breaker 
panel box.

	 2.	A separate branch electrical circuit is recommended. The 
electrical power required is 5 amp at 115 VAC.

	 3.	 Be sure that the electrical connection cannot be reached by rising 
water. Under no circumstances should the connection be located 
where it may become flooded or submerged by water.

Always disconnect the electrical power before touching the pump, 
discharge, or electrical plug. Failure to do so can result in serious 
bodily injury and/or property damage. Always connect pump to 
grounded receptacle. See SAFETY GUIDELINES.

OPERATION

DANGER: This pump is intended to remove water from your pool 
cover to help prevent damage, but is not intended to be a life-saving 
device to prevent drowning in pool cover water. Accumulated water 
does present a potential drowning hazard and pool owner must 
take actions to prevent this should the pump fail to operate.

	1.	 This pump can be placed in any orientation. 

	2.	 This pump must be operated with its volute intake below 
the liquid level. The water must be at least 2-1/2" deep for 
the pump to operate correctly. The pump will lose its prime 
(draw air and stop pumping) when water depth falls below 
this level.

	3.	 Do not attempt to restrict the intake side of this pump. 
Restricting the intake may cause damage to the pump. If you 
require reduced flow rates, place a valve on the discharge side 
of the pump or - if flexible vinyl tubing is used - a clamp on the 
tubing to restrict the flow.

4.		 Test the pump after installation. Run water into area where 
pump is to be placed. Do not attempt to run the pump 
without water; this could cause damage to the pump. Plug 
pump into GFCI-protected power source and allow the pump 
to remove water.

	5.	 Monitor the pump's operation and immediately disconnect 
power when no water is being pumped through the 
discharge hose. Remove residual water with a mop or 
squeegee.  Do not let the pump operate dry. It is designed 
to be cooled by pumping fluid. You may damage the pump 
and the motor may fail if the pump is allowed to run dry.

	6.	 If the pump is going to be idle for a period of time, 
follow the cleaning instructions outlined in the SERVICE 
INSTRUCTIONS section. Do not let the pump freeze in the 
wintertime. This may cause cracking or distortion that may 
destroy the unit.

SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

	 1.	CAUTION: Before servicing the pump, disconnect the pump 
from electrical service, unplug cord, remove fuse or turn off 
disconnect box.

	 2.	The motor housing of the pump is completely sealed and 
requires no service. Disassembly of the motor housing or 
alteration of the power cord voids all warranty.

	 3.	Keep the pump clean and in a well-maintained condition at all 
times. The pump should be thoroughly cleaned for summer 
storage. If the pump becomes clogged, remove the intake 
screen and clean out the debris.

	 4.	To disassemble the pump for cleaning:

a)		 Unthread and remove the intake screen.

b) 	 Remove the volute plate by twisting it counter-clockwise.

c)		 Remove the impeller assembly by pulling it straight out.

d)		 Use a brush to clean any corrosion or debris from the 
impeller, shaft, and impeller cavity.

e)		 Reassemble the parts in reverse order. The pump is now ready 
for use.

INTRODUCCIÓNES

Esta hoja de instrucciones le proporciona la información requerida 
para tener y operar de forma segura su producto. Guarde las 
instrucciones para referencia futura.

El producto que ha adquirido se fabrica utilizando mano de 
obra y materiales de la más alta calidad y ha sido diseñado 
para prestarle un servicio duradero y confiable. Los productos 
son cuidadosamente probados, inspeccionados y empacados 
para garantizarle una entrega y operación seguras. Examine 
su unidad cuidadosamente para asegurarse de que no 
haya ocurrido ningún daño durante el transporte. Si se 
ha presentado algún daño, comuníquese con el lugar de 
compra. Deberán darle asistencia para obtener la reparación 
o reemplazo, si se requiere.

LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES 
DE INTENTAR INSTALAR, HACER FUNCIONAR O PRESTAR 
SERVICIO TÉCNICO A SU PRODUCTO. CONOZCA CUÁLES 
SON LAS APLICACIONES, LIMITACIONES Y PELIGROS 
POTENCIALES DE LA UNIDAD. PROTEJA A TERCEROS Y 
PROTÉJASE A USTED MISMO SIGUIENDO TODA LA 
INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD. ¡LA FALTA DE CUMPLIMIENTO 
DE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PUEDE PRODUCIR LESIONES 
PERSONALES Y/O DAÑOS A LA PROPIEDAD!

 DIRECTIVES DE SECURITE

ADVERTENCIA

Su bomba es un producto eléctrico y se debe tener precaución 
al manipular la bomba para la cubierta de la piscina o el 
cable eléctrico. Es posible que se requieran dispositivos de 
restricción para niños y mascotas para evitar que ingresen en 
áreas húmedas alrededor de la bomba o de las conexiones 
de alimentación.

Al instalar estos equipos eléctricos, siempre se deben respetar 
las precauciones básicas de seguridad, inclusive las siguientes:

	 1.	ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, no 
permita que los niños utilicen este producto a menos que 
estén bajo supervision estricta en todo momento. Esta 
bomba no se debe usar para drenar la cubierta de la piscina 
o el jacuzzi si hay gente en el agua. Esta bomba ha sido 
investigada para drenar únicamente la cubierta de la piscina 
o del jacuzzi.
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	 2.	ADVERTENCIA: Peligro de descargas eléctricas. Conecte 
solamente a un receptáculo con conexión a tierra protegido 
por interruptor de circuito para fallas conectado a tierra 
(GFCI, por sus siglas en inglés). Póngase en contacto con un 
electricista calificado si no puede verificar que el receptáculo 
está protegido por un GFCI.

	 3. 	ADVERTENCIA: No entierre el cable. Ponga el cable de 
tal forma que minimice el abuso ocasionado por podadoras 
de césped, cizallas para cortar setos y otros equipos.

	 4.	ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, 
reemplace cables dañados de inmediato. Póngase en contacto 
con el fabricante para reemplazar el cable de energía.

	 5.	ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de descargas 
eléctricas, no utilice cables de extensión para conectar la 
unidad al suministro eléctrico; proporcione una toma de 
corriente debidamente ubicada.

	 6.	Nunca bombee productos químicos o líquidos corrosivos con 
esta bomba. Esto puede dañar la integridad del alojamiento 
y producir un cortocircuito eléctrico. Esta bomba se ha 
evaluado solamente para usarse con agua.

	 7.	Nunca bombee con esta bomba gasolina u otros líquidos con 
punto bajo de inflamabilidad. Puede producir una explosión 
o incendio. Esta bomba está diseñada para bombear agua 
solamente. No haga funcionar la bomba en seco. Hacer 
funcionar la bomba sin agua, se puede dañar la integridad 
de los alojamientos y producir cortocircuitos eléctricos.

	 8.	Si requiere servicio técnico, proceda con cuidado. La 
bomba y las áreas adyacentes pueden estar cubiertas 
en agua. Nunca enchufe o desenchufe la bomba al estar 
sobre superficies mojadas o húmedas. Si es necesario, 
corte el suministro de energía en el panel de cortacircuitos 
o haga que un electricista autorizado corte el suministro 
antes de realizar el servicio técnico. Si no se siguen los 
procedimientos adecuados puede resultar en descargas 
eléctricas graves o fatales. 

	 9.	Desconecte la corriente en la caja eléctrica principal, apagando 
el cortacircuitos apropiado o quitando el fusible. Cuando se 
utilicen fusibles de rosca, utilice una mano y no permita que la 
otra o el torso hagan contacto con ningún objeto. No se pare 
en agua ni toque ninguna otra superficie conductiva.

	

ESPECIFICACIONES DE LA BOMBA

VOLTIOS AMPERIOS VATIOS
GALONES POR HORA

SHUT-OFF
1' 3' 5'

115 1.1 58 500 400 300 8'

INSTALLATION

ADVERTENCIA

No energice la bomba (conectar a la fuente de alimentación) hasta 
que esta esté ubicada correctamente sobre la cubierta de la piscina.

Asegúrese de que el tomacorriente que se va a usar cumpla 
con los requisitos del código Eléctrico Nacional, así como con 
los códigos eléctricos locales, incluidas la conexión a tierra y la 
protección del interruptor del circuito con pérdida a tierra (GFCI). 
Además, verifique que el tomacorriente tenga las dimensiones 
y la ubicación adecuados para esta bomba. Es posible que su 
instalación requiera un electricista o plomero certificado. Consulte 
la sección ELÉCTRICA.

Si fuese necesario, controle los códigos de plomería a fin de 
verificar que la instalación esté en conformidad con los requisitos.

	1. 	Extraiga la bomba de la caja y conecte el adaptador de 
manguera a la descarga de la bomba.

	2. 	Conecte una manguera de jardín al adaptador de manguera. 
El extremo libre de la manguera de descarga debe sujetarse 
para que no dirija el aire para atrás hacia la cubierta de la 
piscina en caso de vientos de alta velocidad.

	3. 	Baje suavemente la bomba sobre la cubierta de piscina, 
sosteniendo la manguera de jardín. Asegúrese de no jalar 
del cable de alimentación en la cubierta de la piscina. Use la 
manguera de jardín para ubicar la bomba sobre la cubierta 
de la piscina. Se recomienda la presencia de dos personas 
para colocar la bomba. Una persona debe sostener los 
enchufes del cable, mientras la otra coloca la bomba en la 
ubicación deseada sobre la cubierta de la piscina. Una vez 
ubicada, la bomba está lista para ponerla a prueba. Consulte 
la sección ELÉCTRICA.

NOTA: familiarícese con la sección de PAUTAS DE 
SEGURIDAD. Durante la época de lluvias, deberá controlar 
diariamente la bomba para constatar que funcione de forma 
correcta. También, en caso de vientos intensos o movimiento 
excesivo de la cubierta de la piscina, cerciórese de que el 
cable de alimentación no se salió de la cubierta y que la bomba 
esté posicionada con la manguera de descarga ubicada 
correctamente. Si va a estar lejos de la piscina durante un 
largo período, se recomienda que un amigo o vecino revise 
periódicamente la bomba para la cubierta de la piscina para 
verificar que continúe funcionando correctamente. ¡Asegúrese 
de revisar las secciones de PAUTAS DE SEGURIDAD y 
ELÉCTRICA con ellos!

ELECTRICAL

ADVERTENCIA

	 1. La bomba se suministra con un enchufe eléctrico de tres 
clavijas. La tercera clavija es para conectar la bomba a tierra 
para evitar los posibles riesgos de una descarga eléctrica. No 
elimine la tercera clavija del enchufe.

	 2. 	Se recomienda el uso de un circuito eléctrico derivado 
por separado. El cable de energía requerido es de 5 amperios 
a 115 VCA.

 	3. 	Asegúrese de que la conexión eléctrica no pueda ser 
alcanzada por el agua cuando suba. En ningún caso se debe 
ubicar la conexión en un lugar que pueda inundarse o donde 
pueda quedar sumergida en agua.

Siempre desconecte el cable de energía antes de tocar 
la bomba, la descarga o el enchufe, cuando hay agua 
en el área. De lo contrario, podría causar serias lesiones 
corporales y/o daños a la propiedad. Siempre conecte la 
bomba a un receptáculo con conexión a tierra. Consulte las 
NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD.

OPERACIÓN

ADVERTENCIA

PELIGRO: la bomba está diseñada para sacar agua de la 
cubierta de su piscina para ayudar a evitar daños, pero no 
ha sido diseñada para funcionar como dispositivo salvavidas 
ni prevenir ahogos en el agua de la cubierta de la piscina. El 
agua acumulada representa un peligro de ahogo potencial y el 
propietario de la piscina debe tomar medidas para evitar que 
falle el funcionamiento de la bomba.
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	1.	 Esta bomba se puede colocar en cualquier dirección.

	2. 	Esta bomba debe funcionar con la toma del difusor por 
debajo del nivel del líquido. El agua debe estar como mínimo 
a 6 cm (2,5 in) de profundidad para que la bomba funcione 
correctamente. La bomba perderá su fuerza de cebado 
(extraerá aire y dejará de bombear) cuando la profundidad del 
agua caiga por debajo de este nivel.

	3. 	No intente bloquear el lado de la toma de esta bomba. La 
obstrucción de la toma puede causar daños a la bomba. Si 
necesita velocidades de flujo reducidas, coloque una válvula 
en el lado de descarga de la bomba o (si se utiliza una 
tubería de vinilo flexible) coloque una pinza en la tubería para 
restringir el flujo.

	4. 	Pruebe la bomba luego de instalarla. Deje correr el 
agua dentro del lugar donde se ubicará la bomba. No 
intente hacer funcionar la bomba sin agua, ya que esto 
podría dañar la bomba. Conecte la bomba a la fuente de 
alimentación de protección del GFCI y deje que la bomba 
extraiga el agua.

	5. 	Supervise el funcionamiento de la bomba y desconecte 
inmediatamente la alimentación cuando no se bombee 
agua a través de la manguera de descarga. Extraiga el 
agua residual con un trapeador o una escobilla de goma. 
No permita que la bomba funcione en seco. Está diseñada 
para ser enfriada al bombear el fluido. Puede dañar la 
bomba y el motor puede fallar si se permite que la bomba 
funcione en seco.

	6.	 Si la bomba estará inactiva durante un período de tiempo, 
siga las instrucciones de limpieza descritas en la sección 
INSTRUCCIONES DE REPARACIÓN. No permita que la 
bomba se congele durante el invierno. Esto puede causar 
agrietamiento o distorsión, lo que podría destruir la unidad.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SERVICIO TÉCNICO

ADVERTENCIA

	 1.	CUIDADO: Antes de realizar el servicio técnico a la bomba, 
desconéctela del suministro eléctrico, desenchufe el cable, 
quite el fusible o apague la caja de desconexión.

	 2.	El alojamiento del motor de la bomba está completamente 
sellado y no requiere mantenimiento. La garantía quedará 
anulada si se desarma el alojamiento del motor o si se 
modifica el cable de energía.

	 3. 	Mantenga la bomba limpia y en una buena condición de 
mantenimiento en todo momento. La bomba debe limpiarse bien 
para almacenarla durante el verano. Si la bomba se obstruye, retire 
el filtro de toma y limpie los residuos.

	 4. 	Para desmontar la bomba para la limpieza:

		  a) Desenrosque y retire el filtro de toma.

		  b) Retire la placa en espiral girándola hacia la izquierda.

		  c) Retire el conjunto del propulsor tirando de él hacia fuera.

		  d) Use un cepillo para limpiar la corrosión o los residuos del 
    propulsor, el eje y la cavidad del rotor.

		  e) Vuelva a montar las piezas en orden inverso. La bomba ya 
    está list para su uso.



TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION  
INFORMACION DE INVESTIGACION DE AVERIAS

Pump runs but will not discharge 
liquid.

La bomba funciona, pero no  
descarga líquido.

Lift too high for pump. • Altura de impulsión 
excesiva para la bomba.

Check pump specifications table. • Estudie la tabla de 
capacidad.

Inlet to impeller plugged. • Toma de la rueda 
móvil conectada.

Pull pump and clean. • Saque la bomba y límpiela.

Pump is air locked. • La bomba está llena de 
burbujas de aire.

Shut power off for approximately 1 minute, then restart. 
Repeat several times to clear air from pump. • Apague la 
energía durante aproximadamente 1 minuto, luego vuelva 
a encenderla. Repita este procedimiento varias veces para 
eliminar el aire de la bomba. 

Frozen water in discharge hose. • Hay agua 
congelada en la manguera de descarga.

Thaw hose or change out. • Faire dégeler ou remplacer le 
boyau. • Descongele la manguera o reemplácela.

Pump does not deliver rated capacity.

La bomba no impele a su capacidad 
normal.

Lift too high for pump. • Altura de impulsión 
excesiva para la bomba.

Check rated pump performance. • Vérifier les 
caractéristiques techniques de la pompe. • Verifique el 
rendimiento normal de la bomba.

Low voltage, speed too slow. • Toma de la 
rueda móvil conectada.

Check for proper supply voltage, ensuring that it 
corresponds to nameplate voltage.

Impeller or discharge pipe is clogged. • La 
rueda móvil en el tubo de descarga está ocluída.

Pull pump and clean. Check pipe for scale or corrosion.

Pump cycles continually.

La bomba se enciende y apaga con-
tinuamente.

Volute clogged. • El espiral está obstruido. Clean screen and basket.

Motor failure. • El motor falló. Replace pump.

 GFCI activated. • Se activo el dispositivo GFCI. Inspect all electrical connections and reset GFCI.

1

2

ITEM
ELEMENTO

PART NO.
Nº DE PIEZA

DESCRIPTION
DESCRIPCIÓN

QTY.
CANT.

1 119007
Adapter, discharge
Adaptador, Descarga

1

2 119008
Screen, intake
Rejilla, toma

1

FIG. 1

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
LISTA DE PIEZAS DE REEMPLAZO
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The Company reserves the right at any time, and from time to time, to 
make changes in the design and/or improvements upon its product without 
thereby imposing any obligation upon itself to make corresponding changes 
or improvements in or upon its products already manufactured and/or 
previously sold.  The Company further reserves the right to substitute parts or 
components of substantially equal quality in any warranty service required by 
operation of this Limited Warranty.
This written Limited Warranty is the entire warranty authorized and offered 
by the Company.  There are no warranties or representations beyond those 
expressed in this document.
THIS WARRANTY AND REMEDY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES 
AND REMEDIES INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND/OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, 
WHICH ARE HEREBY SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMED AND EXPRESSLY 
EXCLUDED.  CORRECTION OF NON-CONFORMITIES, IN THE MANNER AND 
FOR THE PERIOD OF TIME AS SET FORTH ABOVE, SHALL CONSTITUTE 
FULFILLMENT OF ALL LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY TO THE PURCHASER 
WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, OR OTHERWISE.
THE COMPANY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL 
OR SPECIAL DAMAGES SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
DAMAGE TO OR LOSS OF OTHER PROPERTY OR EQUIPMENT, LOSS 
OF USE OF EQUIPMENT, FACILITIES OR SERVICE, LOSS OF PROFIT 
OR SALES, COST OF PURCHASES OR REPLACEMENT GOODS, CLAIMS 
OF CUSTOMERS OF THE PURCHASER, FAILURE TO WARN AND/OR 
INSTRUCT, LOSS OF OTHER PRODUCTS, OR COSTS OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
REMEDIATION, OR DIMINUTION IN PROPERTY VALUE.  THE REMEDIES OF 
THE PURCHASER SET FORTH HEREIN ARE EXCLUSIVE, AND THE LIABILITY 
OF THE COMPANY SHALL NOT, EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED 
HEREIN, EXCEED THE PRICE OF THE PRODUCTS UPON WHICH SUCH 
LIABILITY IS BASED.  DAMAGES AS SET FORTH IN THIS PARAGRAPH 
SHALL BE REASONABLY MITIGATED TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE.  THIS 
PARAGRAPH SHALL ALSO APPLY TO ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM 
CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN SECTION III ABOVE AND (1) DEFECTS IN 
PRODUCT PROTOTYPES OR REPLACEMENT PART PROTOTYPES THAT 
HAVE NOT BEEN PUT INTO PRODUCTION, CIRCULATED AND SOLD BY 
THE COMPANY, AND/OR (2) DEFECTS THAT WERE NOT FOUND AT THE 
TIME OF SALE DUE TO SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNOLOGICAL REASONS.
This Limited Warranty gives you specific legal rights.  You may have other 
rights, which vary according to the applicable laws and regulations.  Where 
any term of this warranty is prohibited by such laws, it shall be null and void, 
but the remainder of this warranty shall remain in full force and effect.
DISCLAIMER: Any oral statements about the product made by the seller, 
the Company, the representatives or any other parties, do not constitute 
warranties, shall not be relied upon by the user, and are not part of the 
contract for sale. Seller’s and the Company’s only obligation, and buyer’s 
only remedy, shall be the replacement and/or repair by the Company of 
the product as described above. Before using, the user shall determine the 
suitability of the product for his intended use, and user assumes all risk and 
liability whatsoever in connection therewith.
 

THIS WARRANTY SETS FORTH THE COMPANY’S SOLE OBLIGATION AND 
PURCHASER’S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR DEFECTIVE PRODUCT.
Franklin Electric Company, Inc. and its subsidiaries (hereafter “the Company”) 
warrants that the products accompanied by this warranty are free from defects 
in materials or workmanship of the Company that exist at the time of sale by 
the Company and which occur or exist within the applicable warranty period.  
Any distributor, sub-distributor, recipient, end-user and/or consumer agrees 
that by accepting the receipt of the products, the distributor, sub-distributor, 
recipient, end user and/or consumer expressly agrees to be bound by the 
terms of the warranty set forth herein.

I. Applicable Warranty Period
The products accompanied by this warranty shall be covered by this Limited 
Warranty for a period of 24 months from the date of original purchase by the 
consumer.  In the absence of suitable proof of purchase date, the warranty 
period of this product will begin to run on the product's date of manufacture. 

II. Instructions Applicable to this Limited Warranty
1.		  Consumers wishing to submit a warranty claim must return the products 

accompanied by this warranty to the point of purchase for warranty consideration.
2.		  Upon discovery of a defect, any personal injury, property damage or any 

other type of resulting damage, if applicable, shall be reasonably mitigated 
to the extent possible.

3.		  At its discretion, the Company may inspect products either at its facilities 
or in the field, and after determination of a warranty claim, will, at its option, 
repair or replace defective parts.  Repaired or replaced parts will be returned 
freight prepaid by the Company.

4.		  This warranty policy does not cover any labor or shipping charges.  The 
Company shall not be liable for any costs or charges attributable to any 
product testing, maintenance, installation, repair or removal, or for any tools, 
supplies, or equipment needed to install, repair, or remove any product.

III. Limitations Applicable to this Limited Warranty
THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING:
1.		  Any product that is not installed, applied, maintained and used in 

accordance with the Company's published instructions, applicable codes, 
applicable ordinances and/or with generally accepted industry standards.

2.		  Any product that has been subject to misuse, misapplication, neglect, 
alteration, accident, abuse, tampering, acts of God (including lightning), 
acts of terrorism, acts of war, fire, improper storage or installation, improper 
use, improper maintenance or repair, damage or casualty, or to an excess 
of the recommended maximums as set forth in the product instructions.

3.		  Any product that is operated with any accessory, equipment, component, 
or part not specifically approved by the Company.

4.		  Use of replacement parts not sold by the Company, the unauthorized 
addition of non-Company products to other Company products, and the 
unauthorized alteration of Company products.

5.		  Products damaged by normal wear and tear, normal maintenance services 
and the parts used in connection with such service, or any other conditions 
beyond the control of the Company. 

6.		  Any product that has been used for purposes other than those for which it 
was designed and manufactured.

7.		  Any use of the product where installation instructions and/or instructions for 
use were not followed.

LIMITED WARRANTY
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6.		  Cualquier producto que haya sido utilizado para otros propósitos más allá 
de aquellos para los cuales fue diseñado y fabricado.

7.		  Cualquier uso del producto en el cual las instrucciones de instalación y/o 
las instrucciones para el uso no hayan sido seguidas.

La Compañía se reserva el derecho de en cualquier momento, y 
ocasionalmente, introducir cambios en el diseño y/o mejoras en sus 
productos sin que esto imponga ninguna obligación de introducir los cambios 
o mejoras correspondientes en los productos ya fabricados y/o previamente 
vendidos. La Compañía se reserva además el derecho de sustituir piezas 
o componentes de calidad equivalente en cualquier servicio de garantía 
requerido por operación de esta Garantía Limitada.
Esta Garantía Limitada escrita es la totalidad de la garantía autorizada y 
ofrecida por la Compañía. No existen garantías y representaciones más allá 
de aquellas expresadas en este documento.
ESTA GARANTÍA Y RECURSO ESTÁN POR ENCIMA DE TODAS LAS 
OTRAS GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS QUE SE INCLUYEN SIN LIMITACIÓN, 
GARANTÍAS  DE MERCANTIBILIDAD Y/O ADECUACIÓN PARA UNA 
FINALIDAD ESPECÍFICA, QUE SON AQUÍ EXPLÍCITAMENTE NEGADAS Y 
EXPRESAMENTE EXCLUIDAS. LA CORRECCIÓN DE DISCONFORMIDAD, 
DE LA MANERA Y EN EL PERÍODO DE TIEMPO ESTABLECIDOS 
ANTERIORMENTE, CONSTITUIRÁ EL CUMPLIMIENTO DE TODA LA 
RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA COMPAÑÍA CON EL COMPRADOR YA SEA 
BASADO EN EL CONTRATO, NEGLIGENCIA O DE OTRO MODO.
LA COMPAÑÍA NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE POR LOS DAÑOS 
ACCIDENTALES, CONSECUENTES O ESPECIALES TALES COMO, PERO 
NO LIMITADOS A:
DAÑOS A O PÉRDIDA DE OTRA PROPIEDAD O EQUIPO, PÉRDIDAS DE 
USO DEL EQUIPO, PRESTACIÓN O SERVICIO, PÉRDIDA DE GANANCIA 
O VENTAS, COSTO DE COMPRAS O REMPLAZO DE BIENES, RECLAMOS 
DE CLIENTES DEL COMPRADOR, FALLA PARA ADVERTIR Y/O INSTRUIR, 
PÉRDIDA DE OTROS PRODUCTOS, COSTOS DE REMEDIACIÓN 
AMBIENTAL O DISMINUCIÓN EN EL VALOR DE LA PROPIEDAD. 
LOS RECURSOS DEL COMPRADOR AQUÍ ESTABLECIDOS SON 
EXCLUSIVOS, Y LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA COMPAÑÍA NO DEBE, 
COMO EXPRESAMENTE CONSTAN AQUÍ, EXCEDER EL PRECIO DEL 
PRODUCTO EN EL QUE DICHA RESPONSABILIDAD SE BASA. LOS DAÑOS 
QUE SE ESTABLECEN EN ESTE PÁRRAFO SERÁN RAZONABLEMENTE 
MITIGADOS HASTA DONDE SEA POSIBLE. ESTE PÁRRAFO DEBE 
TAMBIÉN APLICARSE A TODOS LOS DAÑOS QUE RESULTEN DE LAS 
CONDICIONES ESTABLECIDAS ANTERIORMENTE EN LA SECCIÓN III 
Y (1) DEFECTOS EN PROTOTIPOS DE PRODUCTOS O PROTOTIPOS DE 
PIEZAS DE REPUESTO QUE NO HAYAN SIDO PRODUCIDAS, PUESTAS 
EN CIRCULACIÓN O VENDIDAS POR LA COMPAÑÍA, Y/O (2) DEFECTOS 
QUE NO FUERON ENCONTRADOS AL MOMENTO DE LA VENTA DEBIDO 
A RAZONES CIENTÍFICAS O TECNOLÓGICAS.
Esta Garantía Limitada le otorga derechos legales específicos. También 
pueden existir otros derechos que pueden variar según las leyes y regulaciones 
aplicables. Cuando cualquiera de los términos de esta garantía esté prohibido 
por dichas leyes, deben considerarse nulos e inválidos, pero el resto de esta 
garantía continuará con plena vigencia y efecto.
DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD: Cualquier declaración oral sobre el 
producto hecha por el vendedor, la Compañía, los representantes o cualquier 
otra parte, no constituye garantías, no deberá ser considerada válida por 
el usuario y no son parte del contrato de venta. La única obligación del 
vendedor y la Compañía, y el único recurso del comprador, serán el remplazo 
o la reparación del producto por parte de la Compañía como fue descrito 
anteriormente. Antes de su uso, el usuario deberá determinar si el producto es 
adecuado para el uso que se le intenta dar, y el usuario asume todo el riesgo 
y la responsabilidad cualesquiera que fueren en conexión con el mismo.
 

ESTA GARANTÍA ESTIPULA LA ÚNICA OBLIGACIÓN DE LA COMPAÑÍA Y EL 
ÚNICO RECURSO QUE TENDRÁ EL COMPRADOR ANTE UN PRODUCTO 
DEFECTUOSO.
Franklin Electric Company, Inc y sus subsidiarias (en adelante “la Compañía”) 
garantizan que los productos que están acompañados por esta garantía se 
encuentran libres de defectos de material o mano de obra de la Compañía 
que existan al momento de la venta por parte de la Compañía y que ocurran o 
aparezcan dentro del período de validez de la garantía. Cualquier distribuidor, 
subdistribuidor, receptor, usuario final o consumidor acuerdan que al aceptar 
el recibo del producto, el distribuidor, subdistribuidor, receptor, usuario final 
y/o consumidor implícitamente aceptan que están obligados a los términos de 
la garantía que aquí se establecen.

I. Período de Garantía Aplicable
Los productos que están acompañados por esta garantía serán cubiertos por 
esta Garantía Limitada por un período de 24 meses desde la fecha original 
de compra por parte del consumidor. Ante la falta de pruebas adecuadas 
respecto de la fecha de compra, el período de garantía de este producto 
entrará en vigencia a partir de su fecha de fabricación. 

II. Instrucciones Aplicables a esta Garantía Limitada
1.		  Los consumidores que deseen presentar un reclamo de garantía deberán 

devolver los productos acompañados por esta garantía al punto de compra 
para consideración de la garantía.

2.		  Ante el descubrimiento de un defecto, cualquier lesión personal, daño 
a la propiedad o cualquier otro tipo de daño que resulte, si aplica, será 
razonablemente mitigado hasta donde sea posible.

3.		  A su criterio, la Compañía puede inspeccionar los productos ya sea en sus 
instalaciones o en el campo, y luego de la determinación del reclamo de 
garantía, según dictamine, reparará o cambiará las piezas defectuosas. Las 
piezas que fueron reparadas o cambiadas serán devueltas por medio de un 
flete prepago por parte de la Compañía.

4.		  Esta garantía no cubre ningún cargo por mano de obra o transporte. 
La Compañía no se responsabilizará por ningún costo o cargo que 
esté relacionado a cualquier prueba del producto, su mantenimiento, 
instalación, reparación o remoción, o de cualquier herramienta, suministro 
o equipo que sea necesario para, instalar, reparar o remover algún 
producto.

III. Limitaciones aplicables a esta Garantía Limitada
ESTA GARANTÍA NO APLICA A NINGUNO DE LOS SIGUIENTES CASOS:
1.		  Cualquier producto que no se instale, aplique, mantenga y utilice según las 

instrucciones publicadas de la Compañía, códigos aplicables, ordenanzas 
aplicables y/o estándares industriales generalmente aceptados.

2.		  Cualquier producto que haya sufrido uso indebido, mala aplicación, 
descuido, alteración, accidente, abuso, modificación, actos de Dios (rayos 
incluidos), actos de terrorismo, actos de guerra, incendios, almacenamiento 
e instalación inadecuados, uso inadecuado, mantenimiento o reparación 
inadecuados, daño o siniestro, en exceso de las máximas recomendadas 
que se establecen en las instrucciones del producto.

3.		  Cualquier producto que sea operado con cualquier accesorio, equipo, 
componente, o pieza que no esté específicamente aprobado por la 
Compañía.

4.		  El uso de piezas de repuesto que no sean vendidas por la Compañía, 
la adición no autorizada de productos que no sean de la Compañía a 
productos de la Compañía, y la alteración no autorizada de productos de la 
Compañía.

5.		  Los productos dañados por el desgaste normal, mantenimiento normal 
y las piezas utilizadas en conexión con dicho servicio o cualquier otra 
condición más allá del control de la Compañía. 

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
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For technical assistance, parts, or repair, 
please contact  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     1.888.956.0000

Para la ayuda técnica, partes o la reparación,  
por favor póngase en contacto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        1.888.956.0000

www.lg-outdoor.com
customerservice@lgpc.com


